
124 56 
Dawn Approach (IRE) 2 C New Approach (IRE)--Hymn of The Dawn (USA) Mrs J. S. Bolger & Godolphin J. S. Bolger IRE

118 53.5 
Kingsbarns (IRE) 2 C Galileo (IRE)--Beltisaal (FR) Mrs John Magnier Mr M.Tabor & 

Mr D.Smith Aidan O'Brien IRE
117 53 

George Vancouver (USA) 2 C Henrythenavigator (USA)-- Mrs John Magnier Mr M.Tabor & 
Versailles Treaty (USA) Mr D.Smith Aidan O'Brien IRE

Leitir Mor (IRE) 2 C Holy Roman Emperor (IRE)-- Mrs J. S. Bolger J. S. Bolger IRE
Christinas Letter (IRE) 

Olympic Glory (IRE) 2 C Choisir (AUS)--Acidanthera (GB) Mrs J. Wood Richard Hannon GB
HE Sh Joaan Bin Hamad Al Thani Richard Hannon GB

Reckless Abandon (GB) 2 C Exchange Rate (USA)--Sant Elena (GB) Miss J. Deadman & Mr S. Barrow Clive Cox GB
116 52.5 

Moohaajim (IRE) 2 C Cape Cross (IRE)--Thiella (USA) Sheikh Mohammed bin Khalifa Marco Botti GB
Al Maktoum 

115 52 
Gale Force Ten (GB) 2 C Oasis Dream (GB)--Ronaldsay (GB) Mr M. Tabor D. Smith & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mrs John Magnier
114 51.5 

Certify (USA) 2 F Elusive Quality (USA)--Please Sign In (USA) Godolphin Mahmood Al Zarooni GB
Designs On Rome (IRE) 2 C Holy Roman Emperor (IRE)-- Mrs Patrick J. Flynn Patrick J. Flynn IRE

Summer Trysting (USA)
Loch Garman (IRE) 2 C Teofilo (IRE)--Irish Question (IRE) Mrs J. S. Bolger J. S. Bolger IRE
Morandi (FR) 2 C Holy Roman Emperor (IRE)--Vezina (FR) Mr D. Treves Jean Claude Rouget FR
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114 51.5 cont.
Parliament Square (IRE) 2 C Acclamation (GB)--Bold Desire (GB) Mr M. Tabor  D. Smith & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mrs John Magnier 
Penny's Picnic (IRE) 2 C Kheleyf (USA)--Zerky (USA) Mr Thierry Delegue D. Guillemin FR
Steeler (IRE) 2 C Raven's Pass (USA)--Discreet Brief (IRE) Sheikh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Mark Johnston GB

Al Maktoum 
Toronado (IRE) 2 C High Chaparral (IRE)--Wana Doo (USA) Carmichael Humber Richard Hannon GB
Van Der Neer (GB) 2 C Dutch Art (GB)--Lalectra (GB) Mr Saeed Manana Richard Hannon GB

113 51 
Anna's Pearl (GB) 2 C Pivotal (GB)--Mi Anna (GER) Pearl Bloodstock Ltd Ralph Beckett GB
Dundonnell (USA) 2 C First Defence (USA)--Family (USA) Mr K. Abdulla Roger Charlton GB
Indian Jade (GB) 2 C Sleeping Indian (GB)--Flora Burn (UAE) Mr Michael Beaumont Kevin Ryan GB

112 50.5 
Cristoforo Colombo (USA) 2 C Henrythenavigator (USA)--La Traviata (USA) Mrs John Magnier Mr M.Tabor & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr D.Smith 
Pedro The Great (USA) 2 C Henrythenavigator (USA)--Glatisant (GB) Mr D. Smith Mrs J. Magnier & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr M. Tabor 
Sir Prancealot (IRE) 2 C Tamayuz (GB)--Mona Em (IRE) Mr Andrew Tinkler Richard Hannon GB

111 50.5 
Battle of Marengo (IRE) 2 C Galileo (IRE)--Anna Karenina (IRE) Mr M. Tabor  D. Smith & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mrs John Magnier 
First Cornerstone (IRE) 2 C Hurricane Run (IRE)--Bintalreef (USA) Mrs Marcella Burns/Team Valor A. Oliver IRE

International LLC 
Flotilla (FR) 2 F Mizzen Mast (USA)--Louvain (IRE) H.H Sheikh Mohammed Bin Khalifa M. Delzangles FR

Al Thani 
Ghurair (USA) 2 C Elusive Quality (USA)--Alta Moda (GB) Mr Hamdan Al Maktoum John Gosden GB
Purr Along (GB) 2 F Mount Nelson (GB)--Purring (USA) HE Sh Joaan Bin Hamad Al Thani William Muir GB
Silasol (IRE) 2 F Monsun (GER)--Stormina (USA) Wertheimer et Frere C. Laffon-Parias FR
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111 50.5 cont.
Sky Lantern (IRE) 2 F Red Clubs (IRE)--Shawanni (GB) Mr B. Keswick Richard Hannon GB
Tawhid (GB) 2 C Invincible Spirit (IRE)--Snowdrops (GB) Godolphin Saeed bin Suroor GB
Us Law (IRE) 2 C Lawman (FR)--Dookus (IRE) Ecurie Jean-Louis Bouchard P. Bary FR
Viztoria (IRE) 2 F Oratorio (IRE)--Viz (IRE) Mrs K. Lavery Edward Lynam IRE
What A Name (IRE) 2 F Mr Greeley (USA)--Bonnie Byerly (USA) H.H Sheikh Mohammed Bin Khalifa M. Delzangles FR

Al Thani 
110 50 

Alterite (FR) 2 F Literato (FR)--Ana Luna (GB) Ecurie La Vallee Martigny Earl Jean Claude Rouget FR
Artigiano (USA) 2 C Distorted Humor (USA)--Angel Craft (USA) Godolphin Mahmood Al Zarooni GB
Bungle Inthejungle (GB) 2 C Exceed And Excel (AUS)--Licence To Thrill (GB) Christopher Wright & Mick Channon GB

Miss Emily Asprey 
Havana Gold (IRE) 2 C Teofilo (IRE)--Jessica's Dream (IRE) Qatar Racing Limited & CSH Richard Hannon GB
Heavy Metal (GB) 2 C Exceed And Excel (AUS)--Rock Opera (SAF) Sheikh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Mark Johnston GB

Al Maktoum 
Law Enforcement (IRE) 2 C Lawman (FR)--Broken Spectre (GB) Mr M. S. Al Shahi Richard Hannon GB
Rosdhu Queen (IRE) 2 F Invincible Spirit (IRE)--Green Minstrel (FR) Clipper Logistics William Haggas GB
Topaze Blanche (IRE) 2 F Zamindar (USA)--Pearl Earrine (FR) Mr L. Marinopoulos C. Laffon-Parias FR
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140 63.5
Frankel (GB) 4 C I-M Galileo (IRE)--Kind (IRE) Mr K. Abdulla Sir Henry Cecil GB

131 59.5
Cirrus des Aigles (FR) 6 G I Even Top (IRE)--Taille de Guepe (FR) Mr J. C. A. Dupouy Mrs C. Barande-Barbe FR

130 59
Black Caviar (AUS) 6 M S Bel Esprit (AUS)--Helsinge (AUS) Werrett, Wilkie, Madden, Taylor & Peter G. Moody AUS

Hawkes
Excelebration (IRE) 4 C M Exceed And Excel (AUS)--Sun Shower (IRE) Mr D. Smith, Mrs J. Magnier, Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr M. Tabor
129 58.5

Wise Dan (USA) 5 G M Wiseman's Ferry (USA)--Lisa Danielle (USA) Morton Fink Charles Lopresti USA
127 57.5

Orfevre (JPN) 4 C L Stay Gold (JPN)--Oriental Art (JPN) Sunday Racing Co Ltd Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
126 57

Monterosso (GB) 5 H I Dubawi (IRE)--Porto Roca (AUS) Godolphin Mahmood Al Zarooni UAE
Nathaniel (IRE) 4 C I-L Galileo (IRE)--Magnificient Style (USA) Lady Rothschild John Gosden GB
So You Think (NZ) 6 H I High Chaparral (IRE)--Triassic (NZ) Smith/Magnier/Tabor/DatoTan/ Aidan O'Brien IRE

TunkuYahaya
125 56.5

Fort Larned (USA) 4 C I E Dubai (USA)--Arlucea (USA) Janis R. Whitham Ian R. Wilkes USA
Hay List (AUS) 7 G S Statue of Liberty (USA)--Sing Hallelujah (AUS) T. J. Davenport et al John McNair AUS
I'll Have Another (USA) 3 C I Flower Alley (USA)--Arch's Gal Edith (USA) Reddam Racing LLC Doug F. O'Neill USA

WORLD THOROUGHBRED RANKINGS — 2012
THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARDS

For three year olds and upwards which either raced in or were trained in countries whose racing season ran from 1st January to 31st December 2012, and which were
rated 115 or above by the IFHA World Thoroughbred Racehorse Rankings Conference. Horses rated over different distances and being top-rated, jointly top-rated or rated
the same over different distances will be credited with such performances by the appending of the appropriate distance indicators. Horses with ratings achieved on dirt
appear in italic script. Horses with ratings achieved on both turf and dirt are indicated by an asterisk(*). Ratings are calculated in units of 1lb and evaluated up to and
including 31st December 2012. The World Thoroughbred Racehorse Rankings are published by the International Federation of Horseracing Authorities.
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124 56
Ambitious Dragon (NZ) 6 G M Pins (AUS)--Golden Gamble (NZ) Johnson Lam Pui Hung & A. T. Millard HK

Anderson Lam Hin Yue
Animal Kingdom (USA) 4 C M Leroidesanimaux (BRZ)--Dalicia (GER) Team Valor International H. Graham Motion USA
Bodemeister (USA) 3 C I Empire Maker (USA)--Untouched Talent (USA) Zayat Stables LLC Bob Baffert USA
Camelot (GB) 3 C L Montjeu (IRE)--Tarfah (USA) Mr D. Smith, Mrs J. Magnier & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr M. Tabor
Cityscape (GB) 6 H M Selkirk (USA)--Tantina (USA) Mr K. Abdulla Roger Charlton GB
Danedream (GER) 4 F L Lomitas (GB)--Danedrop (IRE) Gestut Burg Eberstein P. Schiergen GER
Farhh (GB) 4 C I Pivotal (GB)--Gonbarda (GER) Godolphin Saeed bin Suroor GB
Gold Ship (JPN) 3 C L Stay Gold (JPN)--Point Flag (JPN) Eiichi Kobayashi Naosuke Sugai JPN
Krypton Factor (GB) 4 G S Kyllachy (GB)--Cool Question (GB) Mr Fawzi Abdulla Nass Fawzi Abdulla Nass UAE
Mucho Macho Man (USA) 4 C I Macho Uno (USA)--Ponche de Leona (USA) Reeves Thoroughbred Racing Katherine Ritvo USA
Snow Fairy (IRE) 5 M I Intikhab (USA)--Woodland Dream (IRE) Anamoine Ltd Ed Dunlop GB
St Nicholas Abbey (IRE) 5 H I-L Montjeu (IRE)--Leaping Water (GB) Mr D. Smith, Mrs J. Magnier & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr M. Tabor
123 55.5

Dullahan (USA) 3 C I Even the Score (USA)--Mining My Own (USA) Donegal Racing Dale L. Romans USA
Game On Dude (USA) 5 G I-M Awesome Again (CAN)--Worldly Pleasure (USA) Diamond Pride LLC Bob Baffert USA
Little Mike (USA) 5 G L Spanish Steps (USA)--Hay Jude (USA) Priscilla Vaccarezza Dale L. Romans USA
Point of Entry (USA) 4 C L Dynaformer (USA)--Matlacha Pass (USA) Phipps Stable C. R. McGaughey III USA
Rulership (JPN) 5 H I King Kamehameha (JPN)--Air Groove (JPN) Sunday Racing Co Ltd Katsuhiko Sumii JPN
Sea Moon (GB) 4 C L Beat Hollow (GB)--Eva Luna (USA) Mr K. Abdulla Sir Michael Stoute GB

122 55.5
Acclamation (USA) 6 H I-M Unusual Heat (USA)--Winning In Style (USA) Peter Hilvers et al Donald Warren USA
Atlantic Jewel (AUS) 4 F S Fastnet Rock (AUS)--Regard (AUS) Coolmore Mark Kavanagh AUS
Caleb's Posse (USA) 4 C M Posse (USA)--Abbey's Missy (USA) McNeil Stables LLC Donnie K. Von Hemel USA
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122 55.5
California Memory (USA) 6 G I Highest Honor (FR)--Kalpita (USA) Howard Liang Yum Shing A. S. Cruz HK

(ex Portus Blendium (USA))
Dunaden (FR) 6 H L Nicobar (GB)--La Marlia (FR) Pearl Bloodstock Ltd M. Delzangles FR
Gentildonna (JPN) 3 F L Deep Impact (JPN)--Donna Blini (GB) Sunday Racing Co Ltd S. Ishizaka JPN
Meandre (FR) 4 C L Slickly (FR)--Penne (FR) Famille Rothschild A. Fabre FR
More Joyous (NZ) 6 M M More Than Ready (USA)--Sunday Joy (AUS) Strawberry Hill Stud Syndicate Gai Waterhouse AUS
Obviously (IRE) 4 G M Choisir (AUS)--Leala (IRE) Anthony Fanticola & Mike R. Mitchell USA

Joseph Scardino
Ocean Park (NZ) 4 C I Thorn Park (AUS)--Sayyida (NZ) A. Wong, S. Yan & G. Hennessy Gary Hennessy NZ
Pastorius (GER) 3 C I Soldier Hollow (GB)--Princess Li (GER) Stall Antanando M. Hofer GER
Reliable Man (GB) 4 C L Dalakhani (IRE)--On Fair Stage (IRE) Pride Racing Club A. de Royer Dupre FR
*Rocket Man (AUS) 7 G S Viscount (AUS)--Macrosa (NZ) A. L. A. Crabbia Patrick Shaw SIN
Sepoy (AUS) 4 C S Elusive Quality (USA)--Watchful (AUS) Sheikh Mohammed Peter Snowden AUS
Solemia (IRE) 4 F L Poliglote (GB)--Brooklyn's Dance (FR) Wertheimer et Frere C. Laffon-Parias FR

121 55
All Too Hard (AUS) 3 C I Casino Prince (AUS)--Helsinge (AUS) Patinack Farm Racing Syndicate Michael, Wayne & AUS

John Hawkes
Capponi (IRE) 5 H I Medicean (GB)--Nawaiet (USA) Godolphin Mahmood Al Zarooni UAE
Dark Shadow (JPN) 5 H L Dance In The Dark (JPN)-- Mr Tomokazu Iizuka Noriyuki Hori JPN

Matikanehatusimada (USA)
Eishin Flash (JPN) 5 H I King's Best (USA)--Moonlady (GER) Toyomitsu Hirai Hideaki Fujiwara JPN
Foxwedge (AUS) 4 C S Fastnet Rock (AUS)--Forest Native (USA) Dr & Mrs E. G. T. Bateman John O'Shea AUS
Groupie Doll (USA) 4 F S Bowman's Band (USA)--Deputy Doll (USA) Fred F. Bradley et al William Bradley USA
Mental (AUS) 4 G S Lonhro (AUS)--Intrigues (AUS) Sheikh Mohammed Peter Snowden AUS
Moonlight Cloud (GB) 4 F M-S Invincible Spirit (IRE)--Ventura (IRE) Mr George Strawbridge F. Head FR
Paynter (USA) 3 C M Awesome Again (CAN)--Tizso (USA) Zayat Stables LLC Bob Baffert USA
Royal Delta (USA) 4 F M Empire Maker (USA)--Delta Princess (USA) Besilu Stables William I. Mott USA
Shackleford (USA) 4 C M Forestry (USA)--Oatsee (USA) Michael Lauffer & W. D. Cubbedge Dale L. Romans USA
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120 54.5
African Story (GB) 5 H M Pivotal (GB)--Blixen (USA) Godolphin Saeed bin Suroor UAE
Amazombie (USA) 6 G S Northern Afleet (USA)--Wilshe Amaze (USA) Thomas C. Sanford & William Spawr William Spawr USA
Americain (USA) 7 H L Dynaformer (USA)--America (IRE) G. T. Ryan A. de Royer Dupre FR
Encke (USA) 3 C E Kingmambo (USA)--Shawanda (IRE) Godolphin Mahmood Al Zarooni GB
Fenomeno (JPN) 3 C I Stay Gold (JPN)--De Laroche (IRE) Sunday Racing Co Ltd Hirofumi Toda JPN
Glorious Days (AUS) 5 G M Hussonet (USA)--San Century (NZ) Tom Brown's Syndicate John Size HK
Lord Kanaloa (JPN) 4 C S King Kamehameha (JPN)--Lady Blossom (JPN) Lord Horse Club Takayuki Yasuda JPN
Mufhasa (NZ) 8 G M Pentire (GB)--Sheila Cheval (NZ) D. L. Archer et al Stephen McKee NZ

(alt King Mufhasa (NZ))
No Risk At All (FR) 5 H I My Risk (FR)--Newness (IRE) J. P. Gallorini J. P. Gallorini FR
Planteur (IRE) 5 H I Danehill Dancer (IRE)--Plante Rare (IRE) Mr Mohamed Albousi Alghufli Marco Botti GB
Ridasiyna (FR) 3 F I Motivator (GB)--Ridafa (IRE) H.H. Aga Khan M. Delzangles FR
Ron The Greek (USA) 5 H M Full Mandate (USA)--Flambe' (USA) Brous Stable et al William I. Mott USA
Stay Thirsty (USA) 4 C M Bernardini (USA)--Marozia (USA) Repole Stable Todd A. Pletcher USA
To The Glory (JPN) 5 H L King Kamehameha (JPN)--To the Victory (JPN) U Carrot Farm Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
Valyra (GB) 3 F I Azamour (IRE)--Valima (FR) H.H. Aga Khan Jean Claude Rouget FR
What A Winter (SAF) 5 H S Western Winter (USA)--Waseela (IRE) M. W. Bass et al M. W. Bass SAF
Xtension (IRE) 5 H M Xaar (GB)--Great Joy (IRE) Mr & Mrs Steven Lo Kit Sing J. Moore HK

119 54
Able One (NZ) 10 G M Cape Cross (IRE)--Gardenia (NZ) Dr & Mrs Cornel Li Fook Kwan J. Moore HK
All Too Hard (AUS) 3 C M Casino Prince (AUS)--Helsinge (AUS) Patinack Farm Racing Syndicate Michael, Wayne & AUS

John Hawkes
Camelot (GB) 3 C M Montjeu (IRE)--Tarfah (USA) Mr D. Smith, Mrs J. Magnier & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr M. Tabor
Carlton House (USA) 4 C I Street Cry (IRE)--Talented (GB) The Queen Sir Michael Stoute GB
Famous Name (GB) 7 H I-M Dansili (GB)--Fame At Last (USA) Mr K. Abdulla D. K. Weld IRE
Flat Out (USA) 6 H I Flatter (USA)--Cresta Lil (USA) Preston Stables LLC William I. Mott USA
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119 54
Going Somewhere (BRZ) 3 C L Sulamani (IRE)--Angel Star (BRZ) Haras Phillipson Alfonso F. Barbosa BRZ
Manighar (FR) 6 G I-L Linamix (FR)--Mintly Fresh (USA) The Honorable Earle I. Mack Peter G. Moody AUS
Mr Commons (USA) 4 C M Artie Schiller (USA)--Joustabout (USA) St George Farm Racing LLC John A. Shirreffs USA
Ocean Blue (JPN) 4 C L Stay Gold (JPN)--Peu A Peu (GER) Aoshiba Shoji Co Ltd Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
Questing (GB) 3 F I-M Hard Spun (USA)--Chercheuse (USA) Godolphin Racing LLC Kiaran P. McLaughlin USA
Shea Shea (SAF) 5 G S National Emblem (SAF)--Yankee Clipper (SAF) M. C. Berzack & B. Joffee G. V. Woodruff SAF
Shonan Mighty (JPN) 4 C L Manhattan Cafe (JPN)--Luxury (USA) T. Kunimoto Tomoyuki Umeda JPN
Trailblazer (JPN) 5 H L Zenno Rob Roy (JPN)--Lirio (USA) Koji Maeda Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
Twice Over (GB) 7 H I Observatory (USA)--Double Crossed (GB) Mr K. Abdulla Sir Henry Cecil GB
Union Rags (USA) 3 C L Dixie Union (USA)--Tempo (USA) Chadds Ford Stable Michael R. Matz USA
Variety Club (SAF) 4 C M Var (USA)--La Massine (SAF) Mrs I. Jooste & Mr M. J. Jooste J. Ramsden SAF

118 53.5
Beauty Parlour (GB) 3 F I Deep Impact (JPN)--Bastet (IRE) Ecurie Wildenstein E. Lellouche FR
Chinchon (IRE) 7 H I Marju (IRE)--Jarama (IRE) Darpat, S. L. C. Laffon-Parias FR
Crackerjack King (IRE) 4 C I Shamardal (USA)--Claba di San Jore (IRE) Scuderia Effevi S. Botti ITY
Deep Brillante (JPN) 3 C L Deep Impact (JPN)--Love And Bubbles (USA) Sunday Racing Co Ltd Yoshito Yahagi JPN
Earl of Tinsdal (GER) 4 C L Black Sam Bellamy (IRE)--Earthly Paradise (GER) Sunrace Stables A. Wohler GER
French Fifteen (FR) 3 C M Turtle Bowl (IRE)--Spring Morning (FR) H.H. Sheikh Abdulla bin Khalifa N. Clement FR

Al Thani
Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) 4 C M More Than Ready (USA)-- Mr H. Adams & Kia Ora Stud Justin Snaith SAF

Yes She Can Cancan (AUS)
Golden Lilac (IRE) 4 F M Galileo (IRE)--Grey Lilas (IRE) Gestut Ammerland A. Fabre FR
Gordon Lord Byron (IRE) 4 G M Byron (GB)--Boa Estrela (IRE) Morgan J. Cahalan T. Hogan IRE
Green Moon (IRE) 5 H E Montjeu (IRE)--Green Noon (FR) Mr & Mrs L. J. Williams et al Robert Hickmott AUS
*Indy Point (ARG) 3 C L Indygo Shiner (USA)--Red Point (ARG) Felipe Lovisi Raul Alberto Ramallo ARG
Jackson (SAF) 4 C I Dynasty (SAF)--Moonlit Prairie (USA) Messrs I. Longmore & W. Mitchell Brett Crawford SAF
Jackson Bend (USA) 5 H S Hear No Evil (USA)--Sexy Stockings (USA) Mr Robert V. LaPenta Nicholas P. Zito USA
Jakkalberry (IRE) 6 H L Storming Home (GB)--Claba di San Jore (IRE) ATB Jakkalberry Sy, Porter & Duke Marco Botti GB
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118 53.5
Jeranimo (USA) 6 H M Congaree (USA)--Jera (USA) B. J. Wright Michael Pender USA
Little Bridge (NZ) 6 G S Faltaat (USA)--Golden Rose (NZ) Mr Ko Kam Piu C. S. Shum HK
Lucky Nine (IRE) 5 G M-S Dubawi (IRE)--Birjand (GB) Dr Chang Fuk To & Maria Chang & C. Fownes HK

(ex Luck Or Design (IRE)) Lee Ming Shum
Novellist (IRE) 3 C L Monsun (GER)--Night Lagoon (GER) Dr C. Berglar A. Wohler GER
Orfevre (JPN) 4 C E Stay Gold (JPN)--Oriental Art (JPN) Sunday Racing Co Ltd Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
Pierro (AUS) 3 C M Lonhro (AUS)--Right Note (IRE) Mr & Mrs G. Kolivos Gai Waterhouse AUS
Rain Affair (AUS) 5 G M-S Commands (AUS)--I Believe (AUS) Mr D. W. Storey Joseph Pride AUS
Sadamu Patek (JPN) 4 C M Fuji Kiseki (JPN)--Summer Night City (JPN) Sadamu Onishi Masato Nishizono JPN
Shareta (IRE) 4 F L Sinndar (IRE)--Shawara (IRE) H.H. Aga Khan A. de Royer Dupre FR
Shoot Out (AUS) 6 G M High Chaparral (IRE)--Pentamerous (NZ) G. L. & Mrs L. F. Huddy Chris Waller AUS
Smart Falcon (JPN) 7 H I Gold Allure (JPN)--Keishu Herb (JPN) Toru Okawa Ken Kozaki JPN
Strong Return (JPN) 6 H M Symboli Kris S (USA)--Caught Out (USA) Mr Teruya Yoshida Noriyuki Hori JPN
Successful Dan (USA) 6 G M Successful Appeal (USA)--Lisa Danielle (USA) Morton Fink Charles Lopresti USA
Super Easy (NZ) 4 C M-S Darci Brahma (NZ)--Parfore (NZ) Joy N Happiness Stable Michael Freedman SIN
To Honor And Serve (USA) 4 C M Bernardini (USA)--Pilfer (USA) Live Oak Plantation William I. Mott USA
Trinniberg (USA) 3 C S Teuflesberg (USA)--Bella Dorato (USA) Sherry Parbhoo Shivananda Parbhoo USA
Unbridled Command (USA) 3 C I Master Command (USA)--Unbridled Betty (USA) Lewis G. Lakin Thomas M. Bush USA
Veyron (NZ) 7 G I-M Thorn Park (AUS)--Over The Limit (NZ) Mrs I. M. Barker Linda Laing NZ
Went The Day Well (USA) 3 C I Proud Citizen (USA)--Tiz Maie's Day (CAN) Team Valor International H. Graham Motion USA
Winter Memories (USA) 4 F M El Prado (IRE)--Memories of Silver (USA) Phillips Racing Partnership James J. Toner USA
Zagora (FR) 5 M I Green Tune (USA)--Zaneton (FR) Mr Martin S. Schwartz Chad C. Brown USA

117 53
Al Kazeem (GB) 4 C L Dubawi (IRE)--Kazeem (GB) Mr D. J. Deer Roger Charlton GB
Alternation (USA) 4 C I Distorted Humor (USA)--Alternate (USA) Pin Oak Stable Donnie K. Von Hemel USA
Awesome Maria (USA) 5 M M Maria's Mon (USA)--Discreetly Awesome (USA) E. Paul Robsham Stables LLC Todd A. Pletcher USA
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117 53
Beat Black (JPN) 5 H E Miscast (JPN)--Alarm Call (JPN) Koji Maeda Hitoshi Nakamura JPN
Believe You Can (USA) 3 F M Proud Citizen (USA)--El Fasto (USA) Mr Brereton C. Jones J. Larry Jones USA
Bravura (SAF) 6 G I Silvano (GER)--Musing (SAF) V. A. Foulkes et al J. Ramsden SAF
Buffering (AUS) 5 G M-S Mossman (AUS)--Action Annie (AUS) Mrs V. Heathcote et al Robert Heathcote AUS
Camp Victory (USA) 5 G S Forest Camp (USA)--Victory Trick (CAN) R. Featherston et al Mike R. Mitchell USA
Coil (USA) 4 C M-S Point Given (USA)--Eversmile (USA) Karl Watson et al Bob Baffert USA
Colour Vision (FR) 4 G E Rainbow Quest (USA)--Give Me Five (GER) Godolphin Saeed bin Suroor GB
Creative Cause (USA) 3 C I-M Giant's Causeway (USA)-- H. Steinmann M. Harrington USA

Dream of Summer (USA)
Curren Black Hill (JPN) 3 C I Daiwa Major (JPN)--Charleston Harbor (USA) Takashi Suzuki Osamu Hirata JPN
Dubawi Gold (GB) 4 C M Dubawi (IRE)--Savannah Belle (GB) Mr Andrew Tinkler Richard Hannon GB
Efficient (NZ) 9 G E Zabeel (NZ)--Refused The Dance (NZ) Mr & Mrs L. J. Williams et al Robert Hickmott AUS
Ethiopia (AUS) 4 G L Helenus (AUS)--Shona (AUS) Wyadup Valley Farm Syndicate Pat Carey AUS
Fiorente (IRE) 4 C L Monsun (GER)--Desert Bloom (IRE) Ballymacoll Stud Sir Michael Stoute GB
Fox Hunt (IRE) 5 G E Dubawi (IRE)--Kiltubber (IRE) Sheikh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Mahmood Al Zarooni UAE

Al Maktoum
Giofra (GB) 4 F M Dansili (GB)--Gracefully (IRE) Haras de la Perelle A. de Royer Dupre FR
Gold Blitz (JPN) 5 H I Special Week (JPN)--Lady Blond (USA) U Carrot Farm Naohiro Yoshida JPN
Grand Prix Boss (JPN) 4 C M Sakura Bakushin O (JPN)--Rosy Mist (JPN) Grand Prix Co Ltd Yoshito Yahagi JPN
Grandeur (IRE) 3 G L Verglas (IRE)--Misskinta (IRE) Miss Yvonne Jacques Patrick Gallagher USA
Great Heavens (GB) 3 F L Galileo (IRE)--Magnificient Style (USA) Lady Rothschild John Gosden GB
Hunter's Light (IRE) 4 C I Dubawi (IRE)--Portmanteau (GB) Godolphin Saeed bin Suroor GB
Imperial Monarch (IRE) 3 C L Galileo (IRE)--Ionian Sea (GB) Mrs John Magnier,Mr M.Tabor & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr D.Smith
It's Tricky (USA) 4 F M-S Mineshaft (USA)--Catboat (USA) Godolphin Racing LLC Kiaran P. McLaughlin USA
Joy And Fun (NZ) 9 G S Cullen (AUS)--Gin Player (NZ) Mr & Mrs Johnny Wong Chun Nam D. Cruz HK
Laser Hawk (AUS) 4 G I Artie Schiller (USA)--High Heels (AUS) Gooree Pastoral Co Syndicate Gai Waterhouse AUS
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117 53
Mayson (GB) 4 C S Invincible Spirit (IRE)--Mayleaf (GB) Mr D W Armstrong & Richard Fahey GB

Cheveley Park Stud
Metal Bender (NZ) 7 G M Danasinga (AUS)--Jacqwin (AUS) Mr D. N. Fuller Chris Waller AUS
Mosheen (AUS) 4 F I-M Fastnet Rock (AUS)--Sumehra (NZ) P. S. Sly et al Robert Smerdon AUS
Mount Athos (IRE) 5 G L Montjeu (IRE)--Ionian Sea (GB) Dr Marwan Koukash Luca Cumani GB
*Musir (AUS) 6 H M Redoute's Choice (AUS)--Dizzy de Lago (AUS) Sheikh M. Bin Khalifa Al Maktoum M. F. de Kock UAE
My Miss Aurelia (USA) 3 F M Smart Strike (CAN)--My Miss Storm Cat (USA) Stonestreet Stables & George Bolton Steven M. Asmussen USA
Nates Mineshaft (USA) 5 R M Mineshaft (USA)--Angel's Tearlet (CAN) Windy Hill Farm Austin K. Smith USA
Nihonpiro Ours (JPN) 5 H M White Muzzle (GB)--Nihonpillow Lupinus (JPN) Hyakutaro Kobayashi Yuki Ohashi JPN
Packing OK (AUS) 6 G M Redoute's Choice (AUS)--Abbadena (AUS) Raymond Lee Man Chun J. Moore HK

(ex Packing Commander (AUS))
Princess Highway (USA) 3 F L Street Cry (IRE)--Irresistible Jewel (IRE) Moyglare Stud Farms Ltd D. K. Weld IRE
Pure Champion (IRE) 5 H I-M Footstepsinthesand (GB)--Castara Beach (IRE) Mr & Mrs Eddie Wong Ming Chak & A. S. Cruz HK

(ex Steinbeck (IRE)) Kameny Wong Kam Man
Rangirangdoo (NZ) 8 G I-M Pentire (GB)--She Wishes (NZ) N. Morgan Chris Waller AUS
Richard's Kid (USA) 7 H I-M Lemon Drop Kid (USA)--Tough Broad (USA) Zabeel Racing International Corp Bob Baffert USA
Saonois (FR) 3 C I-L Chichicastenango (FR)--Saonoise (FR) Mr P. Treyve J. P. Gauvin FR
Siyouma (IRE) 4 F I-M Medicean (GB)--Sichilla (IRE) Mr Robert Jeffcock Francois Doumen FR
Society Rock (IRE) 5 H S Rock of Gibraltar (IRE)--High Society (IRE) Mr Simon Gibson James Fanshawe GB
Tapizar (USA) 4 C M Tapit (USA)--Winning Call (USA) Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC Steven M. Asmussen USA
The Factor (USA) 4 C S War Front (USA)--Greyciousness (USA) Fog City Stable & George Bolton Bob Baffert USA
Tosen Jordan (JPN) 6 H L Jungle Pocket (JPN)--Every Whisper (JPN) Takaya Shimakawa Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
Treasure Beach (GB) 4 C L Galileo (IRE)--Honorine (IRE) Mr D. Smith, Mrs J. Magnier & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr M. Tabor
116 52.5

Admiration (AUS) 5 H M Encosta de Lago (AUS)--Provence (AUS) Mr and Mrs Hui Sai Fun J. Moore HK
Aesop's Fables (USA) 3 C M Distorted Humor (USA)--Abhisheka (IRE) Godolphin Snc A. Fabre FR
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Afsare (GB) 5 G I Dubawi (IRE)--Jumaireyah (GB) Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Luca Cumani GB

Al Maktoum
Alcopop (AUS) 8 G I Jeune (GB)--Iota of Luck (AUS) J. A. Stephens et al Jake Stephens AUS
Alpha (USA) 3 C I-M Bernardini (USA)--Munnaya (USA) Godolphin Racing LLC Kiaran P. McLaughlin USA
Ato (SAF) 5 H S Royal Academy (USA)--Another Legend (USA) Newbury Racing Stable Patrick Shaw SIN
Bated Breath (GB) 5 H S Dansili (GB)--Tantina (USA) Mr K. Abdulla Roger Charlton GB
Brown Panther (GB) 4 C L Shirocco (GER)--Treble Heights (IRE) Owen Promotions Limited Tom Dascombe GB
Capital Account (USA) 5 H S Closing Argument (USA)--Accountess (USA) Thoroughbred Legends Racing Stable Bob Baffert USA
Captain Obvious (AUS) 7 G M Verglas (IRE)--Shathor (AUS) Leong Phooi Yee Steven Burridge SIN
Caspar Netscher (GB) 3 C M Dutch Art (GB)--Bella Cantata (GB) Mr Charles Wentworth Alan McCabe GB
Chase Me (NZ) 5 G I-M Storm Creek (USA)--Cartier Gold (NZ) Super Trio Stable D. Koh SIN
Danleigh (AUS) 9 G M Mujahid (USA)--Graceful Lily (AUS) K. E. & Mrs R. P. Leonard Chris Waller AUS
Data Link (USA) 4 C M War Front (USA)--Database (USA) Stuart S. Janney III C. R. McGaughey III USA
Dayatthespa (USA) 3 F M City Zip (USA)--M'Lady Doc (USA) Jerry Frankel et al Chad C. Brown USA
December Draw (IRE) 6 G I Medecis (GB)--New York (IRE) R. A. Pegum & G. Towzell Mark Kavanagh AUS
Drunken Sailor (IRE) 7 G L Tendulkar (USA)--Ronni Pancake (GB) T. Bloom et al Michael Moroney AUS
Elusive Kate (USA) 3 F M Elusive Quality (USA)--Gout de Terroir (USA) Mr Teruya Yoshida John Gosden GB
Emcee (USA) 4 C S Unbridled's Song (USA)--Surf Club (USA) Godolphin Racing LLC Kiaran P. McLaughlin USA
Expressive Halo (ARG) 5 H I Halo Sunshine (USA)--Embrace Moi (ARG) Luis I. Bolettieri Carlos A. Meza-Brunel ARG
Fallen For You (GB) 3 F M Dansili (GB)--Fallen Star (GB) Normandie Stud Ltd John Gosden GB
Girolamo (GER) 3 C L Dai Jin (GB)--Golden Time (GER) Gestut Ebbesloh P. Schiergen GER
Glencadam Gold (IRE) 4 G L Refuse To Bend (IRE)--Sandrella (IRE) K. Wood et al Gai Waterhouse AUS
Golden Ticket (USA) 3 C I Speightstown (USA)--Business Plan (USA) Magic City Thoroughbred Partners Kenneth G. McPeek USA
Happy Trails (AUS) 5 G M Good Journey (USA)--Madame Flurry (AUS) P. Dickmann et al Paul Beshara AUS
Homecoming Queen (IRE) 3 F M Holy Roman Emperor (IRE)--Lagrion (USA) Mrs John Magnier,Mr M.Tabor & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr D.Smith
I'm A Dreamer (IRE) 5 M I Noverre (USA)--Summer Dreams (IRE) St Albans Bloodstock LLP David Simcock GB
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Izzi Top (GB) 4 F I Pivotal (GB)--Zee Zee Top (GB) Helena Springfield Ltd John Gosden GB
Joshua Tree (IRE) 5 H L Montjeu (IRE)--Madeira Mist (IRE) Mr K K Al Nabooda & Mr K Albahou Marco Botti GB
Just A Way (JPN) 3 C I Heart's Cry (JPN)--Sibyl (JPN) Akatsuki Yamatoya Naosuke Sugai JPN
Last Train (GB) 3 C L Rail Link (GB)--Rainbow Lake (GB) Mr K. Abdulla A. Fabre FR
Lucas Cranach (GER) 5 H M Mamool (IRE)--Lots of Love (GER) Aust Bloodstock et al Anthony Freedman AUS
Marketing Mix (CAN) 4 F I Medaglia d'Oro (USA)--Instant Thought (USA) Glen Hill Farm Thomas F. Proctor USA
Mawingo (GER) 4 C I Tertullian (USA)--Montfleur (GB) A. Kheir et al Anthony Freedman AUS
Monton (AUS) 6 G S Catbird (AUS)--Dynamic Flyer (AUS) P. P. K. Kearney et al Ron Quinton AUS
Most Improved (IRE) 3 C M Lawman (FR)--Tonnara (IRE) Mr Iraj Parvizi Brian Meehan GB
Mount Shasta (JPN) 3 C L Deep Impact (JPN)--Crow Canyon (JPN) Kaneko Makoto Holdings Co Ltd Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
Mr Big (AUS) 4 G S Elusive Quality (USA)--Basamaat (IRE) O & T Stable Michael Freedman SIN
Nahrain (GB) 4 F I Selkirk (USA)--Bahr (GB) Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum Roger Varian GB
Opinion Poll (IRE) 6 H E Halling (USA)--Ahead (GB) Godolphin Mahmood Al Zarooni GB
Ovambo Queen (GER) 5 M L Kalatos (GER)--Oxalaguna (GER) Dr H. H. Leimbach Dr Andreas Bolte GER
Plenty of Kicks (BRZ) 4 C L Crimson Tide (IRE)--Pleni Turbo (BRZ) Stud Sao Francisco Da Serra J. Sampaio BRZ
Polish Knight (NZ) 4 G L Encosta de Lago (AUS)-- D. Russo et al Michael, Wayne & AUS

Polish Princess (GB) (NZ) John Hawkes
Quick Casablanca (CHI) 4 C I Until Sundown (USA)--Quick (ARG) Soc Agricola Maitenal Limitada Juan P. Baeza Jarpa CHI
Red Cadeaux (GB) 6 G E-L Cadeaux Genereux (GB)--Artisia (IRE) Mr R. J. Arculli Ed Dunlop GB
Redeemed (USA) 4 C L Include (USA)--Early Mass (USA) Jay Em Ess Stable Richard E. Dutrow Jr USA
Rekindled Interest (AUS) 5 G M Redoute's Choice (AUS)--Rekindled Affair (IRE) Pinecliff Racing Jim Conlan AUS
Roman Legend (JPN) 4 C I Special Week (JPN)--Personal Legend (USA) Yosimi Ota Hideaki Fujiwara JPN
Sapphire (IRE) 4 F L Medicean (GB)--Polished Gem (IRE) Moyglare Stud Farm Ltd D. K. Weld IRE
Silver Max (USA) 3 C I Badge of Silver (USA)--Kissin Rene (USA) Mark Bacon & Dana Wells Dale L. Romans USA
Sincero (AUS) 5 G I-M Umatilla (NZ)--Yours As Always (AUS) G. de Vries et al Stephen Farley AUS
Sweet Orange (USA) 4 C I War Front (USA)--Good Vibes (USA) Tong Wang Chow D. E. Ferraris HK

(ex Warning Flag (USA))
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Tapitsfly (USA) 5 M M Tapit (USA)--Flying Marlin (USA) Frank L. Jones Jr Dale L. Romans USA
Testa Matta (USA) 6 H M Tapit (USA)--Difficult (USA) Ms Kazumi Yoshida Akira Murayama JPN
The Fugue (GB) 3 F I-L Dansili (GB)--Twyla Tharp (IRE) Lord Lloyd-Webber John Gosden GB
The Lumber Guy (USA) 3 C S Grand Slam (USA)--Boltono (USA) Barry K. Schwartz Michael E. Hushion USA
Thumbs Up (NZ) 8 G I-M Shinko King (IRE)--Regelle (NZ) Leung Chung Shan C. Fownes HK
Tosen Homareboshi (JPN) 3 C L Deep Impact (JPN)--Every Whisper (JPN) Takaya Shimakawa Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
Turbo Compressor (USA) 4 C L Halo's Image (USA)--Dixieland Event (USA) P & G Stable & Off The Hook LLC Todd A. Pletcher USA
Ultimate Eagle (USA) 4 C M Mizzen Mast (USA)--Letithappencaptain (USA) B. J. Wright Michael Pender USA
Voila Ici (IRE) 7 H M Daylami (IRE)--Far Hope (GB) Glenlogan Park Pty Ltd Peter G. Moody AUS
Willcox Inn (USA) 4 C M Harlan's Holiday (USA)--De Aar (USA) All In Stable & Lael Stable Michael Stidham USA
Win Variation (JPN) 4 C L Heart's Cry (JPN)--Super Ballerina (CAN) Win Co Ltd Masahiro Matsunaga JPN
World Ace (JPN) 3 C L Deep Impact (JPN)--Mandela (GER) Sunday Racing Co Ltd Yasutoshi Ikee JPN
Worthadd (IRE) 5 H M Dubawi (IRE)--Wigman (USA) Mr Diego Romeo Sir Mark Prescott Bt GB
Zinabaa (FR) 7 G M Anabaa Blue (GB)--Zigrala (FR) Ecurie Victoria Dreams M. Mace FR

115 52
Al Qasr (USA) 4 C L Aptitude (USA)--Majestic Dy (USA) Mitre Werdan Fahed J. Suarez Villarroel PER
Alianthus (GER) 7 H M Hernando (FR)--Allure (GER) Gestut Schlenderhan J. Hirschberger GER
Ambidexter (AUS) 4 C I-M Commands (AUS)--Dextrous (AUS) Sheikh Mohammed Peter Snowden AUS
Araldo (GB) 4 C L High Chaparral (IRE)--Alanda (GER) Gestut Ittlingen P. M. Harley GER
Astrology (IRE) 3 C L Galileo (IRE)--Ask For The Moon (FR) Mr D. Smith, Mrs J. Magnier & Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mr M. Tabor
Atigun (USA) 3 C L Istan (USA)--Rimini Road (USA) Shortleaf Stable Inc Kenneth G. McPeek USA
Atomic Force (AUS) 7 G S Danehill Dancer (IRE)--Show of Force (AUS) Dynamic Syndications et al Mick Price AUS
Barakey (AUS) 5 G S Key Business (AUS)--Dance Hi (AUS) T. Zeppos & A. Mihalopoulos Jim Taylor AUS
Bayrir (FR) 3 C I Medicean (GB)--Balankiya (IRE) H.H. Aga Khan A. de Royer Dupre FR
Better Life (AUS) 4 F L-M Smarty Jones (USA)--Quiet Life (USA) Suzuka Racing Stable H. Takaoka SIN
Better Than Ever (AUS) 6 G S French Deputy (USA)--Songfest (AUS) Jupiter Stable Laurie Laxon SIN
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Born To Sea (IRE) 3 C L Invincible Spirit (IRE)--Urban Sea (USA) Mr Christopher Tsui John M. Oxx IRE
Bourbon Courage (USA) 3 C M Lion Heart (USA)--Shine Forth (USA) Bourbon Lane Stable & Wayne Lynn Kellyn Gorder USA
Brambles (NZ) 4 G L Savabeel (AUS)--Prickle (NZ) P. G. Moody et al Peter G. Moody AUS
Broadway's Alibi (USA) 3 F M-S Vindication (USA)--Broadway Gold (USA) E. Paul Robsham Stables LLC Todd A. Pletcher USA
Caracortado (USA) 5 G S Cat Dreams (USA)--Mons Venus (CAN) AJL Productions et al Mike Machowsky USA
City Style (USA) 6 G M City Zip (USA)--Brattothecore (CAN) Godolphin Mahmood Al Zarooni UAE
Colombian (IRE) 4 C I Azamour (IRE)--Clodora (FR) H. R. H. Princess Haya of Jordan John Gosden GB
Contested (USA) 3 F M-S Ghostzapper (USA)--Gold Vault (USA) Natalie J. Baffert Bob Baffert USA
Daisy Devine (USA) 4 F M Kafwain (USA)--Devil's Dispute (USA) James M. Miller A. McKeever USA
Didimo (BRZ) 4 C I-L Nedawi (GB)--Qualibet (BRZ) Stud Eternamente Rio L. Quintana BRZ
Don Bosco (FR) 5 H M Barathea (IRE)--Perfidie (IRE) O. El Sharif D. Smaga FR
Dundeel (NZ) 3 C I High Chaparral (IRE)--Stareel (NZ) A. I. Craig et al Murray Baker NZ

(alt It's A Dundeel (NZ))
Eden's Moon (USA) 3 F M Malibu Moon (USA)--Eden's Causeway (USA) Kaleem Shah Inc Bob Baffert USA
Espoir City (JPN) 7 H M Gold Allure (JPN)--Eminent City (JPN) Yushun Horse Akio Adachi JPN
Fame And Glory (GB) 6 H E Montjeu (IRE)--Gryada (GB) Mrs F.Hay, D.Smith, Aidan O'Brien IRE

Mrs J.Magnier & M.Tabor
Fast Falcon (USA) 3 C I Awesome Again (CAN)--My Chickadee (USA) Richard C. Pell Nicholas P. Zito USA
Fat Al (AUS) 4 G I-M Al Maher (AUS)--Fatoon (AUS) Ms K. Waterhouse et al Gai Waterhouse AUS
Feuerblitz (GER) 3 C L Big Shuffle (USA)--Flamingo Island (GER) Rennstall Eivissa Michael Figge GER
*Flying Fulton (AUS) 6 G M Flying Spur (AUS)--Fulton (NZ) Te Akau Racing Stable Mark Walker SIN
Force Freeze (USA) 7 G S Forest Camp (USA)--Antifreeze (USA) Mr Saeed Nasser Alromaithi Peter R. Walder USA
Get Stormy (USA) 6 H M Stormy Atlantic (USA)--Foolish Gal (USA) Sullimar Stable Thomas M. Bush USA
Glass Harmonium (IRE) 6 H I Verglas (IRE)--Spring Symphony (IRE) R. & C. Legh Racing et al Michael Moroney AUS
Grace Hall (USA) 3 F M Empire Maker (USA)--Season's Greetings (IRE) Michael Dubb et al Anthony W. Dutrow USA
Great Attack (USA) 5 H S Greatness (USA)--Cat Attack (USA) Houyhnhnm Stable Wesley A. Ward USA
Gustave Cry (JPN) 4 C E Heart's Cry (JPN)--Fabulous La Fouine (FR) Shadai Race H Yoshiyuki Arakawa JPN
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Hakassan (CHI) 3 C L Sir Cat (USA)--Fusaichi's Angel (USA) Christian Alberto Cahe Cabach Juan Pablo Baeza Jarpa CHI
Harris Tweed (GB) 5 G L Hernando (FR)--Frog (GB) Mr B. Haggas William Haggas GB
Highland Knight (IRE) 5 G M Night Shift (USA)--Highland Shot (GB) Mr J. C. Smith Andrew Balding GB
Hiruno d'Amour (JPN) 5 H L Manhattan Cafe (JPN)--Share Elegance (JPN) Masafumi Hirukawa Mitsugu Kon JPN
Hunters Bay (USA) 5 H M Ghostzapper (USA)--Smok'n Frolic (USA) Stronach Stables Reade Baker CAN
Hymn Book (USA) 6 G M Arch (USA)--Vespers (USA) Stuart S. Janney III C. R. McGaughey III USA
Include Me Out (USA) 4 F M Include (USA)--Don't Trick Her (USA) Jay Em Ess Stable Ronald W. Ellis USA
Ioya Bigtime (USA) 5 H L Dynaformer (USA)--Ioya Two (USA) Team Block Chris M. Block USA
Ivory Land (FR) 5 H E Lando (GER)--Ivory Coast (FR) Eduardo Fierro A. de Royer-Dupre FR
Jaguar Mail (JPN) 8 H L Jungle Pocket (JPN)--Haya Beni Komachi (JPN) Ms Kazumi Yoshida Noriyuki Hori JPN
Jersey Town (USA) 6 H M Speightstown (USA)--Jersey Girl (USA) Mr Charles Fipke Barclay Tagg USA
Jimmy Choux (NZ) 5 H M Thorn Park (AUS)--Cierzo (NZ) Chouxmaani Investments Ltd John Bary NZ
Jimmy Creed (USA) 3 C S Distorted Humor (USA)-- Spendthrift Farm LLC Richard E. Mandella USA

Hookedonthefeelin (USA)
Kindergarden Kid (USA) 5 H L Dynaformer (USA)--Amelia (USA) Kevin Bamford et al Peter Miller USA
Les Beaufs (FR) 3 G E Apsis (GB)--Yeomanry (FR) Stephane Seignoux Mme V. Seignoux FR
Lights of Heaven (NZ) 5 M L Zabeel (NZ)--I'm In Heaven (NZ) Mrs J. M. Wanless Peter G. Moody AUS
Love And Pride (USA) 4 F M A P Indy (USA)--Ile de France (USA) Green Hills Farm Inc Todd A. Pletcher USA
Love Conquers All (AUS) 6 H S Mossman (AUS)--She's A Meanie (NZ) N. Moraitis Michael, Wayne & AUS

John Hawkes
Luckygray (AUS) 5 G M Bradbury's Luck (AUS)--Damah Lady (AUS) R. F. Drage et al Gino Poletti AUS
Main Sequence (USA) 3 G L Aldebaran (USA)--Ikat (IRE) Niarchos Family David Lanigan GB
Master of Design (AUS) 7 H S Redoute's Choice (AUS)--Urge To Merge (AUS) Three Blondes et al David Payne AUS
Master of Hounds (USA) 4 C M Kingmambo (USA)--Silk And Scarlet (GB) Sheikh Mohammed bin Khalifa M. F. de Kock UAE

Al Maktoum
Mikhail Glinka (IRE) 5 H L Galileo (IRE)--Lady Karr (GB) Mr Ramzan Kadyrov Herman Brown UAE
Musical Romance (USA) 5 M S Concorde's Tune (USA)-- Adam Lazarus & William A. Kaplan William A. Kaplan USA

Candlelightdinner (USA)
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Musketier (GER) 10 H L Acatenango (GER)--Myth And Reality (GB) Stella Perdomo Roger L. Attfield CAN
Mutahadee (IRE) 4 C M Encosta de Lago (AUS)--Mosaique Bleue (GB) Sheikh M. Bin Khalifa Al Maktoum M. F. de Kock UAE
Neck 'n Neck (USA) 3 C M Flower Alley (USA)--Bootery (USA) A. Stevens Miles Jr Ian R. Wilkes USA
Noble Mission (GB) 3 C L Galileo (IRE)--Kind (IRE) Mr K. Abdulla Sir Henry Cecil GB
Ortensia (AUS) 7 M S Testa Rossa (AUS)--Aerate's Pick (AUS) A D Fraser, Ms A Fraser & Paul Messara AUS

Miss E Ridley
Packing Whiz (IRE) 4 G M Trade Fair (GB)--Swizzle (GB) Lee Man Yan J. Moore HK

(ex Al Rep (IRE))
Penitent (GB) 6 G M Kyllachy (GB)--Pious (GB) Middleham Park Racing XVII David O'Meara GB
Pinwheel (AUS) 7 G M-S Lonhro (AUS)--Quilt (AUS) Sheikh Mohammed Peter Snowden AUS
Plum Pretty (USA) 4 F M Medaglia d'Oro (USA)--Liszy (USA) Peachtree Stable Bob Baffert USA
Prince Bishop (IRE) 5 G I Dubawi (IRE)--North East Bay (USA) Godolphin Saeed bin Suroor UAE
Puissance de Lune (IRE) 4 C L Shamardal (USA)--Princess Serena (USA) Limerick Lane Pty Ltd Darren Weir AUS
Rail Trip (USA) 7 G I Jump Start (USA)--Sweet Trip (USA) Jay Em Ess Stable Ronald W. Ellis USA
Saddler's Rock (IRE) 4 C E Sadler's Wells (USA)--Grecian Bride (IRE) Mr Michael O'Flynn John M. Oxx IRE
Saint Baudolino (IRE) 3 C I-L Pivotal (GB)--Alessandria (GB) Godolphin Snc A. Fabre FR
Sea Siren (AUS) 4 F M-S Fastnet Rock (AUS)--Express A Smile (AUS) K. Biggs Enterprises Syndicate John O'Shea AUS
Secret Admirer (AUS) 5 M M-S Dubawi (IRE)--Secret Illusion (AUS) Milburn Creek Thoroughbred Stud Grahame Begg AUS
Shez Sinsational (NZ) 5 M M Ekraar (USA)--Original Sin (NZ) A. A. Baeyertz et al Stuart Allan Sharrock NZ
Shimraan (FR) 5 G I Rainbow Quest (USA)--Shemriyna (IRE) Godolphin Mahmood Al Zarooni UAE
Sichuan Success (AUS) 6 G M Fastnet Rock (AUS)--Coureuse (AUS) Boniface Ho Ka Kui & Steve Ho John Size HK
Side Glance (GB) 5 G M Passing Glance (GB)--Averami (GB) Pearl Bloodstock Ltd Andrew Balding GB
Sky Dignity (JPN) 3 C L Brian's Time (USA)--Nice Tres Bien (JPN) G1 Racing Co Ltd Yasuo Tomomichi JPN
Slim Shadey (GB) 4 G I Val Royal (FR)--Vino Veritas (USA) Mr Phil Cunningham Simon Callaghan USA
Sole Power (GB) 5 G S Kyllachy (GB)--Demerger (USA) Mrs S. Power Edward Lynam IRE
Soul (AUS) 5 G S Commands (AUS)--Marvilha (AUS) Godolphin Saeed bin Suroor GB
Speaking of Which (IRE) 3 C I Invincible Spirit (IRE)--Suitably Discreet (USA) Moyglare Stud Farms Ltd D. K. Weld IRE
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Spirit Quartz (IRE) 4 G S Invincible Spirit (IRE)--Crystal Gaze (IRE) Qatar Racing Limited Robert Cowell GB
Sri Putra (GB) 6 H I-M Oasis Dream (GB)--Wendylina (IRE) H.R.H. Sultan Ahmad Shah Roger Varian GB
Streama (AUS) 4 F M Stratum (AUS)--Pensiamo (AUS) G. R. J. Coghlan et al Guy Walter AUS
Suggestive Boy (ARG) 4 C M Easing Along (USA)--Suffrage (USA) Pozo de Luna Inc Ronald McAnally USA
Sunny King (IRE) 9 G S Desert Sun (GB)--Princess Mood (GER) Mr Matthew Wong Leung Pak J. Moore HK

(ex Kingsgate Prince (IRE))
Take Charge Indy (USA) 3 C M A P Indy (USA)--Take Charge Lady (USA) Chuck & Maribeth Sandford LLC Patrick B. Byrne USA
Tales of Bravery (SAF) 6 G M Kahal (GB)--Emperor's Warning (SAF) Estate Late Mr R. S. Eckstein V. H. Marshall SAF
Temple of Boom (AUS) 6 G S Piccolo (GB)--Temple Spirit (AUS) Mrs P. Gollan, Eureka Stud Synd Tony Gollan AUS
The Apache (SAF) 5 H I-M Mogok (USA)--Apache Rose (SAF) W. Chow G. Van Zyl SAF
Thought Worthy (USA) 3 C L Dynaformer (USA)--Vignette (USA) Mr George Strawbridge John Gosden GB
Thunder Moccasin (USA) 3 C S A P Warrior (USA)--One Stormy Mama (USA) Starlight Racing Todd A. Pletcher USA
Times Up (GB) 6 G E Olden Times (GB)--Princess Genista (GB) Mrs I. H. Stewart-Brown & John Dunlop GB

Mr M. J. Meacock
Tin Horse (IRE) 4 C M Sakhee (USA)--Joyeuse Entree (GB) Marquise de Moratalla D. Guillemin FR
Unbridled's Note (USA) 3 C S Unbridled's Song (USA)--Siberian Fur (USA) Mike McCarty Steven M. Asmussen USA
Vadamar (FR) 4 C I Dalakhani (IRE)--Vadawina (IRE) H.H. Aga Khan A. de Royer-Dupre FR
Waikato (NZ) 9 G S Pins (AUS)--Skywalker Wilkes (USA) Silver Fern Racing Syndicate Laurie Laxon SIN
Wigmore Hall (IRE) 5 G L High Chaparral (IRE)--Love And Laughter (IRE) Mr M. B. Hawtin Michael Bell GB
Winning Prize (ARG) 3 C M Pure Prize (USA)--Winning Ways (PER) Jose Maria Nelson Nicolas Martin Ferro ARG
Wonder Acute (JPN) 6 H I Charismatic (USA)--Wonder Heritage (USA) N. Yamamoto Masao Sato JPN
Woorim (AUS) 7 G S Show A Heart (AUS)--Wabble (AUS) Showtime Breeding Pty Ltd Robert Heathcote AUS

Syndicate
Zazou (GER) 5 H I Shamardal (USA)--Zaza Top (GER) Mr Ramzan Kadyrov W. Hickst GER
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Able One (NZ) 10 G 119
Acclamation (USA) 6 H 122
Admiration (AUS) 5 H 116
Aesop's Fables (USA) 3 C 116
African Story (GB) 5 H 120
Afsare (GB) 5 G 116
Al Kazeem (GB) 4 C 117
Al Qasr (USA) 4 C 115
Alcopop (AUS) 8 G 116
Alianthus (GER) 7 H 115
All Too Hard (AUS) 3 C 121
Alpha (USA) 3 C 116
Alterite (FR) 2 F 110
Alternation (USA) 4 C 117
Amazombie (USA) 6 G 120
Ambidexter (AUS) 4 C 115
Ambitious Dragon (NZ) 6 G 124
Americain (USA) 7 H 120
Animal Kingdom (USA) 4 C 124
Anna's Pearl (GB) 2 C 113
Araldo (GB) 4 C 115
Artigiano (USA) 2 C 110
Astrology (IRE) 3 C 115
Atigun (USA) 3 C 115
Atlantic Jewel (AUS) 4 F 122
Ato (SAF) 5 H 116
Atomic Force (AUS) 7 G 115
Awesome Maria (USA) 5 M 117
Barakey (AUS) 5 G 115
Bated Breath (GB) 5 H 116
Battle of Marengo (IRE) 2 C 111
Bayrir (FR) 3 C 115
Beat Black (JPN) 5 H 117
Beauty Parlour (GB) 3 F 118
Believe You Can (USA) 3 F 117
Better Life (AUS) 4 F 115
Better Than Ever (AUS) 6 G 115
Black Caviar (AUS) 6 M 130
Bodemeister (USA) 3 C 124
Born To Sea (IRE) 3 C 115
Bourbon Courage (USA) 3 C 115
Brambles (NZ) 4 G 115
Bravura (SAF) 6 G 117
Broadway's Alibi (USA) 3 F 115
Brown Panther (GB) 4 C 116
Buffering (AUS) 5 G 117
Bungle Inthejungle (GB) 2 C 110
Caleb's Posse (USA) 4 C 122
California Memory (USA) 6 G 122
Camelot (GB) 3 C 124
Camelot (GB) 3 C 119
Camp Victory (USA) 5 G 117
Capital Account (USA) 5 H 116
Capponi (IRE) 5 H 121
Captain Obvious (AUS) 7 G 116
Caracortado (USA) 5 G 115
Carlton House (USA) 4 C 119
Caspar Netscher (GB) 3 C 116

Certify (USA) 2 F 114
Chase Me (NZ) 5 G 116
Chinchon (IRE) 7 H 118
Cirrus des Aigles (FR) 6 G 131
City Style (USA) 6 G 115
Cityscape (GB) 6 H 124
Coil (USA) 4 C 117
Colombian (IRE) 4 C 115
Colour Vision (FR) 4 G 117
Contested (USA) 3 F 115
Crackerjack King (IRE) 4 C 118
Creative Cause (USA) 3 C 117
Cristoforo Colombo (USA) 2 C 112
Curren Black Hill (JPN) 3 C 117
Daisy Devine (USA) 4 F 115
Danedream (GER) 4 F 124
Danleigh (AUS) 9 G 116
Dark Shadow (JPN) 5 H 121
Data Link (USA) 4 C 116
Dawn Approach (IRE) 2 C 124
Dayatthespa (USA) 3 F 116
December Draw (IRE) 6 G 116
Deep Brillante (JPN) 3 C 118
Designs On Rome (IRE) 2 C 114
Didimo (BRZ) 4 C 115
Don Bosco (FR) 5 H 115
Drunken Sailor (IRE) 7 G 116
Dubawi Gold (GB) 4 C 117
Dullahan (USA) 3 C 123
Dunaden (FR) 6 H 122
Dundeel (NZ) 3 C 115
Dundonnell (USA) 2 C 113
Earl of Tinsdal (GER) 4 C 118
Eden's Moon (USA) 3 F 115
Efficient (NZ) 9 G 117
Eishin Flash (JPN) 5 H 121
Elusive Kate (USA) 3 F 116
Emcee (USA) 4 C 116
Encke (USA) 3 C 120
Espoir City (JPN) 7 H 115
Ethiopia (AUS) 4 G 117
Excelebration (IRE) 4 C 130
Expressive Halo (ARG) 5 H 116
Fallen For You (GB) 3 F 116
Fame And Glory (GB) 6 H 115
Famous Name (GB) 7 H 119
Farhh (GB) 4 C 124
Fast Falcon (USA) 3 C 115
Fat Al (AUS) 4 G 115
Fenomeno (JPN) 3 C 120
Feuerblitz (GER) 3 C 115
Fiorente (IRE) 4 C 117
First Cornerstone (IRE) 2 C 111
Flat Out (USA) 6 H 119
Flotilla (FR) 2 F 111
Flying Fulton (AUS) 6 G 115
Force Freeze (USA) 7 G 115
Fort Larned (USA) 4 C 125
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Fox Hunt (IRE) 5 G 117
Foxwedge (AUS) 4 C 121
Frankel (GB) 4 C 140
French Fifteen (FR) 3 C 118
Gale Force Ten (GB) 2 C 115
Game On Dude (USA) 5 G 123
Gentildonna (JPN) 3 F 122
George Vancouver (USA) 2 C 117
Get Stormy (USA) 6 H 115
Ghurair (USA) 2 C 111
Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) 4 C 118
Giofra (GB) 4 F 117
Girolamo (GER) 3 C 116
Glass Harmonium (IRE) 6 H 115
Glencadam Gold (IRE) 4 G 116
Glorious Days (AUS) 5 G 120
Going Somewhere (BRZ) 3 C 119
Gold Blitz (JPN) 5 H 117
Gold Ship (JPN) 3 C 124
Golden Lilac (IRE) 4 F 118
Golden Ticket (USA) 3 C 116
Gordon Lord Byron (IRE) 4 G 118
Grace Hall (USA) 3 F 115
Grand Prix Boss (JPN) 4 C 117
Grandeur (IRE) 3 G 117
Great Attack (USA) 5 H 115
Great Heavens (GB) 3 F 117
Green Moon (IRE) 5 H 118
Groupie Doll (USA) 4 F 121
Gustave Cry (JPN) 4 C 115
Hakassan (CHI) 3 C 115
Happy Trails (AUS) 5 G 116
Harris Tweed (GB) 5 G 115
Havana Gold (IRE) 2 C 110
Hay List (AUS) 7 G 125
Heavy Metal (GB) 2 C 110
Highland Knight (IRE) 5 G 115
Hiruno d'Amour (JPN) 5 H 115
Homecoming Queen (IRE) 3 F 116
Hunters Bay (USA) 5 H 115
Hunter's Light (IRE) 4 C 117
Hymn Book (USA) 6 G 115
I'll Have Another (USA) 3 C 125
I'm A Dreamer (IRE) 5 M 116
Imperial Monarch (IRE) 3 C 117
Include Me Out (USA) 4 F 115
Indian Jade (GB) 2 C 113
Indy Point (ARG) 3 C 118
Ioya Bigtime (USA) 5 H 115
It's Tricky (USA) 4 F 117
Ivory Land (FR) 5 H 115
Izzi Top (GB) 4 F 116
Jackson (SAF) 4 C 118
Jackson Bend (USA) 5 H 118
Jaguar Mail (JPN) 8 H 115
Jakkalberry (IRE) 6 H 118
Jeranimo (USA) 6 H 118
Jersey Town (USA) 6 H 115

Jimmy Choux (NZ) 5 H 115
Jimmy Creed (USA) 3 C 115
Joshua Tree (IRE) 5 H 116
Joy And Fun (NZ) 9 G 117
Just A Way (JPN) 3 C 116
Kindergarden Kid (USA) 5 H 115
Kingsbarns (IRE) 2 C 118
Krypton Factor (GB) 4 G 124
Laser Hawk (AUS) 4 G 117
Last Train (GB) 3 C 116
Law Enforcement (IRE) 2 C 110
Leitir Mor (IRE) 2 C 117
Les Beaufs (FR) 3 G 115
Lights of Heaven (NZ) 5 M 115
Little Bridge (NZ) 6 G 118
Little Mike (USA) 5 G 123
Loch Garman (IRE) 2 C 114
Lord Kanaloa (JPN) 4 C 120
Love And Pride (USA) 4 F 115
Love Conquers All (AUS) 6 H 115
Lucas Cranach (GER) 5 H 116
Lucky Nine (IRE) 5 G 118
Luckygray (AUS) 5 G 115
Main Sequence (USA) 3 G 115
Manighar (FR) 6 G 119
Marketing Mix (CAN) 4 F 116
Master of Design (AUS) 7 H 115
Master of Hounds (USA) 4 C 115
Mawingo (GER) 4 C 116
Mayson (GB) 4 C 117
Meandre (FR) 4 C 122
Mental (AUS) 4 G 121
Metal Bender (NZ) 7 G 117
Mikhail Glinka (IRE) 5 H 115
Monterosso (GB) 5 H 126
Monton (AUS) 6 G 116
Moohaajim (IRE) 2 C 116
Moonlight Cloud (GB) 4 F 121
Morandi (FR) 2 C 114
More Joyous (NZ) 6 M 122
Mosheen (AUS) 4 F 117
Most Improved (IRE) 3 C 116
Mount Athos (IRE) 5 G 117
Mount Shasta (JPN) 3 C 116
Mr Big (AUS) 4 G 116
Mr Commons (USA) 4 C 119
Mucho Macho Man (USA) 4 C 124
Mufhasa (NZ) 8 G 120
Musical Romance (USA) 5 M 115
Musir (AUS) 6 H 117
Musketier (GER) 10 H 115
Mutahadee (IRE) 4 C 115
My Miss Aurelia (USA) 3 F 117
Nahrain (GB) 4 F 116
Nates Mineshaft (USA) 5 R 117
Nathaniel (IRE) 4 C 126
Neck 'n Neck (USA) 3 C 115
Nihonpiro Ours (JPN) 5 H 117
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No Risk At All (FR) 5 H 120
Noble Mission (GB) 3 C 115
Novellist (IRE) 3 C 118
Obviously (IRE) 4 G 122
Ocean Blue (JPN) 4 C 119
Ocean Park (NZ) 4 C 122
Olympic Glory (IRE) 2 C 117
Opinion Poll (IRE) 6 H 116
Orfevre (JPN) 4 C 127
Orfevre (JPN) 4 C 118
Ortensia (AUS) 7 M 115
Ovambo Queen (GER) 5 M 116
Packing OK (AUS) 6 G 117
Packing Whiz (IRE) 4 G 115
Parliament Square (IRE) 2 C 114
Pastorius (GER) 3 C 122
Paynter (USA) 3 C 121
Pedro The Great (USA) 2 C 112
Penitent (GB) 6 G 115
Penny's Picnic (IRE) 2 C 114
Pierro (AUS) 3 C 118
Pinwheel (AUS) 7 G 115
Planteur (IRE) 5 H 120
Plenty of Kicks (BRZ) 4 C 116
Plum Pretty (USA) 4 F 115
Point of Entry (USA) 4 C 123
Polish Knight (NZ) 4 G 116
Prince Bishop (IRE) 5 G 115
Princess Highway (USA) 3 F 117
Puissance de Lune (IRE) 4 C 115
Pure Champion (IRE) 5 H 117
Purr Along (GB) 2 F 111
Questing (GB) 3 F 119
Quick Casablanca (CHI) 4 C 116
Rail Trip (USA) 7 G 115
Rain Affair (AUS) 5 G 118
Rangirangdoo (NZ) 8 G 117
Reckless Abandon (GB) 2 C 117
Red Cadeaux (GB) 6 G 116
Redeemed (USA) 4 C 116
Rekindled Interest (AUS) 5 G 116
Reliable Man (GB) 4 C 122
Richard's Kid (USA) 7 H 117
Ridasiyna (FR) 3 F 120
Rocket Man (AUS) 7 G 122
Roman Legend (JPN) 4 C 116
Ron The Greek (USA) 5 H 120
Rosdhu Queen (IRE) 2 F 110
Royal Delta (USA) 4 F 121
Rulership (JPN) 5 H 123
Sadamu Patek (JPN) 4 C 118
Saddler's Rock (IRE) 4 C 115
Saint Baudolino (IRE) 3 C 115
Saonois (FR) 3 C 117
Sapphire (IRE) 4 F 116
Sea Moon (GB) 4 C 123
Sea Siren (AUS) 4 F 115
Secret Admirer (AUS) 5 M 115

Sepoy (AUS) 4 C 122
Shackleford (USA) 4 C 121
Shareta (IRE) 4 F 118
Shea Shea (SAF) 5 G 119
Shez Sinsational (NZ) 5 M 115
Shimraan (FR) 5 G 115
Shonan Mighty (JPN) 4 C 119
Shoot Out (AUS) 6 G 118
Sichuan Success (AUS) 6 G 115
Side Glance (GB) 5 G 115
Silasol (IRE) 2 F 111
Silver Max (USA) 3 C 116
Sincero (AUS) 5 G 116
Sir Prancealot (IRE) 2 C 112
Siyouma (IRE) 4 F 117
Sky Dignity (JPN) 3 C 115
Sky Lantern (IRE) 2 F 111
Slim Shadey (GB) 4 G 115
Smart Falcon (JPN) 7 H 118
Snow Fairy (IRE) 5 M 124
So You Think (NZ) 6 H 126
Society Rock (IRE) 5 H 117
Sole Power (GB) 5 G 115
Solemia (IRE) 4 F 122
Soul (AUS) 5 G 115
Speaking of Which (IRE) 3 C 115
Spirit Quartz (IRE) 4 G 115
Sri Putra (GB) 6 H 115
St Nicholas Abbey (IRE) 5 H 124
Stay Thirsty (USA) 4 C 120
Steeler (IRE) 2 C 114
Streama (AUS) 4 F 115
Strong Return (JPN) 6 H 118
Successful Dan (USA) 6 G 118
Suggestive Boy (ARG) 4 C 115
Sunny King (IRE) 9 G 115
Super Easy (NZ) 4 C 118
Sweet Orange (USA) 4 C 116
Take Charge Indy (USA) 3 C 115
Tales of Bravery (SAF) 6 G 115
Tapitsfly (USA) 5 M 116
Tapizar (USA) 4 C 117
Tawhid (GB) 2 C 111
Temple of Boom (AUS) 6 G 115
Testa Matta (USA) 6 H 116
The Apache (SAF) 5 H 115
The Factor (USA) 4 C 117
The Fugue (GB) 3 F 116
The Lumber Guy (USA) 3 C 116
Thought Worthy (USA) 3 C 115
Thumbs Up (NZ) 8 G 116
Thunder Moccasin (USA) 3 C 115
Times Up (GB) 6 G 115
Tin Horse (IRE) 4 C 115
To Honor And Serve (USA) 4 C 118
To The Glory (JPN) 5 H 120
Topaze Blanche (IRE) 2 F 110
Toronado (IRE) 2 C 114
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Tosen Homareboshi (JPN) 3 C 116
Tosen Jordan (JPN) 6 H 117
Trailblazer (JPN) 5 H 119
Treasure Beach (GB) 4 C 117
Trinniberg (USA) 3 C 118
Turbo Compressor (USA) 4 C 116
Twice Over (GB) 7 H 119
Ultimate Eagle (USA) 4 C 116
Unbridled Command (USA) 3 C 118
Unbridled's Note (USA) 3 C 115
Union Rags (USA) 3 C 119
Us Law (IRE) 2 C 111
Vadamar (FR) 4 C 115
Valyra (GB) 3 F 120
Van Der Neer (GB) 2 C 114
Variety Club (SAF) 4 C 119
Veyron (NZ) 7 G 118
Viztoria (IRE) 2 F 111
Voila Ici (IRE) 7 H 116
Waikato (NZ) 9 G 115
Went The Day Well (USA) 3 C 118
What A Name (IRE) 2 F 111
What A Winter (SAF) 5 H 120
Wigmore Hall (IRE) 5 G 115
Willcox Inn (USA) 4 C 116
Win Variation (JPN) 4 C 116
Winning Prize (ARG) 3 C 115
Winter Memories (USA) 4 F 118
Wise Dan (USA) 5 G 129
Wonder Acute (JPN) 6 H 115
Woorim (AUS) 7 G 115
World Ace (JPN) 3 C 116
Worthadd (IRE) 5 H 116
Xtension (IRE) 5 H 120
Zagora (FR) 5 M 118
Zazou (GER) 5 H 115
Zinabaa (FR) 7 G 116
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